

No. 21-12

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Appellant,

v.

TED CRUZ FOR SENATE, ET AL.,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF THE REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF TED CRUZ FOR SENATE**

J. Justin Riemer
Matthew Raymer
**Republican National
Committee**
310 1st Street SE
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 863-8626

Michael E. Toner
Counsel of Record
Brandis L. Zehr
Stephen J. Obermeier
Andrew G. Woodson
Jeremy J. Broggi
Christopher White
WILEY REIN LLP
2050 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 719-7000
MToner@wiley.law

December 22, 2021

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Loan Repayment Prohibition Places a Significant Burden on First Amendment Rights.....	5
A. The loan repayment prohibition intrudes into the candidate’s decision- making and inhibits speech.	6
B. The loan repayment prohibition frustrates the RNC’s First Amendment activities, as well as those of other non- candidates.	8
C. The First Amendment value of contributions does not diminish after an election.	10
II. The Loan Repayment Prohibition Fails to Withstand First Amendment Scrutiny.....	13
A. The First Amendment requires the Government to prove actual or apparent <i>quid pro quo</i> corruption.	13
1. Congress passed the loan repayment prohibition to “level the playing field” rather than to prevent corruption.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
2. <i>Post hoc</i> polls and academic studies are not a valid substitute for record evidence of <i>quid pro quo</i> corruption.	21
3. The Government’s claim that funds going “into the candidate’s pocket” changes the traditional analysis lacks merit.....	26
B. The Government has not narrowly tailored the loan repayment prohibition.	28
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta,</i> 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	29, 32
<i>Anderson v. Spear,</i> 356 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Arizona Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett,</i> 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n,</i> 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	32
<i>Buckley v. Valeo,</i> 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC,</i> 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	14, 26, 28
<i>Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC,</i> 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	15
<i>Davis v. FEC,</i> 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 213 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2000), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001)	22
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	5, 9, 10
<i>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	14, 22, 27
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449.....	13
<i>International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	11
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	22, 23, 27
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York Republican State Comm. v. SEC</i> , 927 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 908 (2020)	30
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	6

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Shelton v. Tucker,
364 U.S. 479 (1960)..... 29

Trustees of State Univ. of N. Y. v. Fox,
492 U.S. 469 (1989)..... 29

Wagner v. FEC,
793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 30

Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar,
575 U.S. 433 (2015)..... 29

Statutes & Other Authorities:

18 U.S.C. § 608(a)(1)..... 15

52 U.S.C. § 30116(j) 4

11 C.F.R. § 110.1(b)(3)..... 12

11 C.F.R. § 113.1(g)(1)(i)(I) 28

139 Cong. Rec. S6433 (daily ed. May 25,
1993) 16

143 Cong. Rec. S10439-40 (daily ed. Oct. 6,
1997) 17

147 Cong. Rec. S2450 (daily ed. Mar. 19,
2001) 18

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
147 Cong. Rec. S2451 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001)	18, 19
147 Cong. Rec. S2454 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001)	18-19
147 Cong. Rec. S2463 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001)	18
147 Cong. Rec. S2465 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001)	18, 19, 20
147 Cong. Rec. S2540 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2001)	17
147 Cong. Rec. S2541 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2001)	18
147 Cong. Rec. S2542 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2021)	20
147 Cong. Rec. S2543 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2021)	20
147 Cong. Rec. S2544 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2001)	20
147 Cong. Rec. S2547 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2001)	18, 19
147 Cong. Rec. S3250 (daily ed. Apr. 2, 2001)	20

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Alex Isenstadt, <i>Trump Relaunches His Fundraising Machine after Months of Quiet</i> , Politico, Apr. 7, 2021	12
Alexei Ovtchinnikov & Philip Valta, <i>Debt in Political Campaigns</i> (HEC Paris Research Paper No. FIN-2016-1165, Aug. 10, 2017) .	25, 26
Chris Cillizza, <i>Corzine Looks for Millionaires</i> , Roll Call, May 2, 2003	9
David Wildstein, <i>Schmid Paid Back \$100,000 Personal Loan Before Election Day</i> , New Jersey Globe, Dec. 3, 2020	7
Fed. Elec. Comm'n Adv. Op. Request 2008-09 (July 25, 2008)	8
Fed. Elec. Comm'n, <i>Contribution Limits</i>	12
Janie Lorber, <i>Members Confront Debt from Capitol Hill to Capital Grille</i> , Roll Call, Nov. 9, 2012	11
Jonathan Phelps, <i>Tierney Looks to Rebuild Coffers</i> , The Salem News, Jan. 2, 2013	11
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 121.056(2).....	31
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 522.050	31

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Monica Venditouli, <i>Deep in Hock: 10 Most Indebted Campaign Committees</i> , OpenSecrets.org, July 24, 2013	7
Nathaniel Persily and Kelli Lammie, <i>Perceptions of Corruption and Campaign Finance: When Public Opinion Determines Constitutional Law</i> (2004).....	24
Niv Sultan, <i>Self-Funded Candidates Lose Big (Except When They Don't)</i> , OpenSecrets.org, Mar. 15, 2017	7
Ohio Rev. Code § 2921.02.....	31
Ohio Rev. Code § 3517.13(J).....	31
Okla. Stat. 21, § 382.....	31
Peter Overby, <i>Obama Finished Campaign with Money to Spare</i> , NPR, Dec. 5, 2008	12
Pl.'s Memo. of Points and Authorities in Support of Their Mot. for Summary Judgment (D.D.C., June 9, 2020).....	17
S. Rep. 102-37 (Apr. 11, 1993).....	16
Shaun Bowler and Todd Donovan, <i>Campaign Money, Congress, and Perceptions of Corruption</i> , American Politics Research (July 2016)	23, 24, 25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Transcript of Senate Gov't Affairs Comm. Hearing, 105th Cong., Sept. 24, 1997.....	16, 17
